

National President
JEFFREY D. GLOVER
Colonel
Arizona Department of Public Safety

National First Vice President RENEÉ HALL Chief of Police (Retired) Dallas Police Department

National Second Vice Presiden
MITCHELL R. DAVIS, III
Chief of Police
Hazel Crest Police Department

Immediate Past President RODNEY BRYANT

Chief of Police (Retired)
Atlanta Police Department

Treasurer
ESTELLA J. THOMAS

ESTELLA J. THOMAS Supervisor (Retired) Transportation Security Administration

Recording Secretary
JUDITH R. HARRISON
Assistant Chief of Police
New York Police Department

Financial Secretary
TINA P. LAGUNA
Assistant Chief of Police
City of Alexandria Police Department

Sergeant-at-Arms
JAMES JEFFERSON, III
Lieutenant
Louisiana State Police

BOOKER HODGES, PhD Chief of Police Bloomington Police Department

Associate Members Representative MICHELLE TÉGÉ Detective 1<sup>st</sup> Grade (Retired) New York City Police Department

Region One Vice President
QUOVELLA MAEWEATHER
Public Safety Director/OEM Coordinator
Franklin Police Department

Region Two Vice President

EASTON MCDONALD

Assistant Chief of Police
City of Alexandria Police Department

Region Three Vice President ROBERT FORD Special Agent in Charge (Retired Georgia Bureau of Investigations

Region Four Vice President TIFFANY INSKEEP, PhD Director of Safety & Security Columbus Metropolitan Library

Region Five Vice President
E. JACOB RIEUX, PhD
Special Agent/ASSA
LADPS&C Division of Probation and Parole

Region Six Vice Presider
ANISA MCNACK
Lieutenant (Retired)
Bart Police Department

Federal Assistant to the National President WILLIAM "BILL" BORDEN Assistant Inspector General for Investigation (Retired) Defense Intelligence Agency

Special Assistant to the National President ANDRE ANDERSON Chief of Police Ann Arbor Police Department

Special Assistant to the National Presider YOGANANDA PITTMAN Chief of Police University of California, Berkeley Police Department

Special Assistant to the President for International Affairs TREBOR RANDLE Special Agent in Charge (Retired)

Special Agent in Charge (Retired)
Georgia Bureau of Investigations

National Chaplain

National Chaplain
JOHN HEATH
Assistant Chief of Police (Retired)
Juvenile Detention and Probation-Dallas County

General Counsel to the National President SEAN SMOOT Chairman Illinois Law Enforcement Training & Standards Bd.

## NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF BLACK LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVES

September 15, 2024

DWAYNE CRAWFORD

The Honorable Charles E. Schumer Majority Leader United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Richard J. Durbin Chairman Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable Mitchell McConnell Minority Leader United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

The Honorable Lindsey O. Graham Ranking Member Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate Washington, DC 20510

Dear Majority Leader Schumer, Minority Leader McConnell, Chairman Durbin, and Ranking Member Graham:

The National Organization of Black Law Enforcement Executives (NOBLE) formally acknowledges the work and commitment to service that has been exhibited by Assistant U.S. Attorney Tiffany R. Johnson.

Assistant U.S. Attorney Johnson has displayed the qualities of leadership, empathy, excellence, and persistence in supporting and defending the U.S. Constitution while ensuring equal protection and justice for all Americans. This has been exhibited in her role as the Northern District of Georgia Assistant U.S. Attorney.

It is NOBLE's belief that Ms. Johnson will help to ensure the delivery of its mission which is to ensure equity in the administration of justice in the provision of public service to all communities, and to serve as the conscience of law enforcement by being committed to Justice by Action.

In closing, this correspondence acts as a formal endorsement of Ms. Tiffany R. Johnson to serve as a federal judge on the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia.

Sincerely,

Dwayne A. Crawford Executive Director

Lang A. anful

**NOBLE**